resolution to be passed in relation to the Share Purchase Mandate (being the date of the AGM); and

(B) no new shares are issued by the Company and the Company does not reduce its share capital between
the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the resolution to be passed in relation to the Share Purchase
Mandate (being the date of the AGM),

YANGZIJIANG FINANCIAL HOLDING LTD.
ANNUAL REPORT 2022 173

APPENDIX

 the aggregate holdings of Shares of the Ren Concert Party Group as at the date of the resolution to be passed
in relation to the Share Purchase Mandate (being the date of the AGM) and after the purchase or acquisition by
the Company of 10% of the total number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings)
pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate will increase from 27.72% to 30.80%, thereby resulting in the Ren
Concert Party Group incurring an obligation to make a general offer under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code.

 An illustration of this increase in voting rights held by each member of the Ren Concert Party Group is shown
below:

Name

Before Share Purchase
(As at the Latest Practicable Date) After the Share Purchase

Direct
Interest %

Deemed
Interest %

Direct
Interest %

Deemed
Interest %

Ren Yuanlin – – 852,845,825 23.21 – – 852,845,825 25.79

Yangzi International
Holdings Limited 852,845,825 23.21 – – 852,845,825 25.79 – –

Ren Letian – – 165,797,370 4.51 – – 165,797,370 5.01

Hengyuan Asset
Investment Limited 165,797,370 4.51 – – 165,797,370 5.01 – –

8.3 Dispensation from Rule 14

 Pursuant to Appendix 2 of the Take-over Code, the members of the Ren Concert Party Group will be exempted
from the requirement to make a general offer under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code as a result of any Share
Purchase carried out by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate, subject to the following
conditions:–

(a) this Appendix contains advice to the effect that by voting for the Share Purchase Mandate, Shareholders
are waiving their right to a general offer at the required price from each Ren Concert Party Group, who
as a result of the Company buying back its Shares, would increase their voting rights to 30% or more,